(2) For a more detailed description of share ownership upon consummation of the Business Combination,
see “Security Ownership of the Combined Company After the Business Combination.”

(3) In both the No Redemption Scenario and the Maximum Redemption Scenario, the payment of
deferred underwriting fees incurred as part of ISAA’s initial public offering will be US$5,838,000
(HK$45,812,000).

(4) CORE Capital is the largest holder of Hypebeast shares as of the date of this proxy statement/
prospectus.

– 160 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF
FINANCIAL POSITION

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

As of
March 31, 2022

As of
June 30, 2022

As of
March 31, 2022

As of
March 31, 2022

Hypebeast
(IFRS,

Historical)

ISAA
(U.S. GAAP,
Historical)

IFRS Conversion
and Presentation

Alignment
(Note 2)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(No Redemption

Scenario)

Pro Forma
Combined

(No Redemption
Scenario)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Maximum
Redemption

Scenario)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Maximum
Redemption

Scenario)
ASSETS
Non-current assets:
Property, plant and equipment ..... HK$ 52,701 HK$ — HK$ — HK$ — HK$ 52,701 HK$ — HK$ 52,701
Intangible assets ..... 11,767 — — — 11,767 — 11,767
Right-of-use assets ..... 70,013 — — — 70,013 — 70,013
Rental and other deposits ..... 7,622 — — — 7,622 — 7,622
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 24,258 — — — 24,258 — 24,258
Deferred tax assets ..... 1,022 — — — 1,022 — 1,022
Investments held in trust account..... — 1,335,791 — (1,335,791) C — — —
Prepaid expenses, non-current ..... — — — — — — —
Total non-current assets  ..... 167,383 1,335,791 — (1,335,791) 167,383 — 167,383

Current assets:
Inventories  ..... 69,702 — — — 69,702 — 69,702
Trade and other receivables ..... 183,018 — 2,205 B (1,665) E 183,558 — 183,558
Prepaid expenses and other current assets ..... — 2,205 (2,205) B — — — —
Tax prepayments  ..... 10,510 — — — 10,510 — 10,510
Contract assets ..... 5,154 — — — 5,154 — 5,154
Pledged bank deposits  ..... 10,000 — — — 10,000 — 10,000
Bank balances and cash ..... 284,269 489 — 1,335,791 C 1,530,286 (1,180,836) L 378,820

104,642 D 23,501 E
(158,282) E 5,869 M

(45,812) F
(6,505) M
15,694 N

Total current assets  ..... 562,653 2,694 — 1,243,863 1,809,210 (1,151,466) 657,744
Total assets  ..... 730,036 1,338,485 — (91,928) 1,976,593 (1,151,466) 825,127

– 161 –

As of
March 31, 2022

As of
June 30, 2022

As of
March 31, 2022

As of
March 31, 2022

Hypebeast
(IFRS,

Historical)

ISAA
(U.S. GAAP,
Historical)

IFRS Conversion
and Presentation

Alignment
(Note 2)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(No Redemption

Scenario)

Pro Forma
Combined

(No Redemption
Scenario)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Maximum
Redemption

Scenario)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Maximum
Redemption

Scenario)
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Non-current liabilities:
Deferred underwriting fee payable  ..... — 45,812 — (45,812) F — — —
Lease liabilities  ..... 58,029 — — — 58,029 — 58,029
Total non-current liabilities  ..... 58,029 45,812 — (45,812) 58,029 — 58,029

Current liabilities:
ISAA ordinary shares subject to redemption ..... — — 1,308,913 A (1,308,913) G — — —
Trade and other payables ..... 145,708 9,603 57,049 B (78,956) E 133,404 — 133,404
Franchise taxes payable ..... — 785 (785) B — — — —
Due to related parties ..... — 1,666 — — 1,666 — 1,666
Accrued advisory fees  ..... — 54,930 (54,930) B — — — —
Accrued offering costs ..... — 549 (549) B — — — —
Advance from Sponsor  ..... — 785 (785) B — — — —
Contract liabilities  ..... 11,602 — — — 11,602 — 11,602
Derivative financial instruments  ..... 620 — — — 620 — 620
Lease liabilities  ..... 15,919 — — — 15,919 — 15,919
Bank borrowings  ..... 7,363 — — — 7,363 — 7,363
Tax payables  ..... 12,879 — — — 12,879 — 12,879
Total current liabilities  ..... 194,091 68,318 1,308,913 (1,387,869) 183,453 — 183,453
Total liabilities  ..... 252,120 114,130 1,308,913 (1,433,681) 241,482 — 241,482
Class A common stock subject to possible

redemption..... — 1,308,913 (1,308,913) A — — — —
Equity:
ISAA Preferred stock..... — — — — — — —
ISAA Class A common stock  ..... — 1 — (1) I — — —
ISAA Class B common stock  ..... — 3 — (3) I — — —
Share capital..... 20,536 — — 933 D 37,502 (10,534) L 26,968

11,676 G
3,753 I

464 J
140 N

Reserves ..... 457,380 — 17,986 B — K 1,697,609 (1,170,302) L 556,677
(80,991) E 23,501 E

1,297,237 G 5,869 M
103,709 D

(102,548) H
(3,749) I

(464) J
(6,505) M
15,554 N

Additional paid-in capital  ..... — 17,986 (17,986) B — — — —
Accumulated deficit ..... — (102,548) — 102,548 H — — —
Total equity..... 477,916 (84,558) — 1,341,753 1,735,111 (1,151,466) 583,645
Total liabilities and equity..... HK$ 730,036 HK$ 1,338,485 HK$ — HK$ (91,928) HK$ 1,976,593 HK$ (1,151,466) HK$ 825,127

– 162 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF
PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

For the Year
Ended March 31,

2022

For the Year
Ended June 30,

2022

For the Year
Ended March 31,

2022

For the Year
Ended March 31,

2022

Hypebeast
(IFRS,

Historical)

ISAA (U.S.
GAAP,

Historical)

IFRS Conversion
and Presentation

Alignment
(Note 2)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(No Redemption

Scenario)

Pro Forma
Combined (No

Redemption
Scenario)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Maximum
Redemption

Scenario)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Maximum
Redemption

Scenario)
Revenue  ..... HK$ 895,632 HK$ — HK$ — HK$ — HK$ 895,632 HK$ — HK$ 895,632
Cost of revenue  ..... (346,319) — — — (346,319) — (346,319)
Gross profit  ..... 549,313 — — — 549,313 — 549,313
Other income, other gains and losses..... 4,880 — 91 B — 4,971 — 4,971
Impairment losses under expected credit losses

model, net of reversal  ..... (11,681) — — — (11,681) — (11,681)
Impairment loss recognised on intangible assets . . . (2,648) — — — (2,648) — (2,648)
Selling and marketing expenses..... (160,391) — — — (160,391) — (160,391)
Professional fees related to the Merger  ..... (30,185) — (62,257) B (72,405) BB (164,847) 24,861 BB (139,986)
Finance costs  ..... (4,588) — — — (4,588) — (4,588)
Administrative and other operating expenses  . . . . . (202,650) (73,973) 60,289 B — (216,334) (334,643) CC (550,977)
Income (loss) from operations ..... 142,050 (73,973) (1,877) (72,405) (6,205) (309,782) (315,987)
Interest income on Trust Account  ..... — 696 — (696) AA — — —
Franchise taxes expense..... — (1,968) 1,968 B — — — —
Change in fair value of over-allotment option. . . . . — 91 (91) B — — — —
Income (loss) before taxation..... 142,050 (75,154) — (73,101) (6,205) (309,782) (315,987)
Income tax expense  ..... (41,883) — — — (41,883) — (41,883)
Income (loss) for the period..... 100,167 (75,154) — (73,101) (48,088) (309,782) (357,870)
Other comprehensive income for the period  ..... 2,878 — — — 2,878 — 2,878
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the period  . HK$ 103,045 HK$ (75,154) HK$ — HK$ (73,101) HK$ (45,210) HK$ (309,782) HK$ (354,992)

Net earnings (loss) per share (Note 4):
Basic and diluted weighted average shares

outstanding  ..... 22,040,800
Basic and diluted net loss per share ..... HK$ (3.41)
Basic weighted average ordinary

shares outstanding ..... 2,052,921,000
Basic earnings per share..... HK$ 0.05
Diluted weighted average ordinary shares

outstanding  ..... 2,058,832,000
Diluted earnings per share ..... HK$ 0.05